L4

Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S1 92
Report

Pursuant fo Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

5457461

Name of Company

A Fisher (Commercial Services) Limited

1/ We
Amanda Wade, 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

Stephen Hunt, Tavistock House South, Tavistock Square, London, WC1H 9LG

the liquidator{s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 14/10/2014 to 13/10/2015

SlganW pate_ L8 /A5

Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

- |

Ref A00893/AWA/IYC/SLB/LKM
A1 20/11/2015

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow COMPANIES HOUSE




| @ GrantThornton

1.2

13

Out Ref AWA/TYC/SLB/LKM/A00993/7

To the cteditors and metmbers

Grant Thomton UK LLP
No 1 Whitehall Riverside
Leeds LS14BN

T+44{0)113 245 5514
F+44 {0)113 246 5055
grantthomton co uk

11 Novetnber 2015
Deat Sits

A Fisher (Commercial Services) Limited - In Liquidation {"the
Company™)

Introduction

I refet to the above hquidation, which commenced on 14 October 2014 with the
appontment of Nicola Francis of N Francs & Associates Limited as iquidator of the

Company

On 20 Match 2015, I was appointed jomnt liquidator of the above Company, together with
Stephen Hunt of Griffins, by order of the High Court of Justice on 20 March 2015, replacing
Ms Frands, putsunat to an application made by her regulatoty professional body, the
Assoaation of Chartered Certified Accountants

In accordance with section 1044 of the Insolvency Act 1986 I now report on the progress of
the liquidation for the year ended 13 October 2015 and attach,

» Appendix A, an account of out receipts and payments for the period 20 Match 2015 to 13
Qctober 2015;

* Appendx B, a summary of the former hiquidator's receipts and payments for the period 14
Octobet 2014 to 19 Matrch 2015, which has been constructed from information taken
from Ms Frandis' files At this stage T have been unable to reconcile the account, and can
give no guatantee as to the accuracy of the information,

o Appendix C, a statement of the remuneration charged by the jomnt iquidators 1n the pertod
20 Match 2015 to 13 October 2015 and a statement of expenses mncutred in the period,

s Appendix D, an analysts of out time costs as requtred by Statement of Insolvency Practice
(HS]I):I!) 9;

o Appendx B, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' rights to
request additional information from the liquidator (tule 4.49E)

» Appendix F, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' rights to
challenge the liquidator's rernuneration oi expenses if excessive (rule 4.131)

Charfered Accotmtants
Grant Thamion LK LEP Is a Bmited Habiity parinership registerad In England and Walas- No GC307742, Reglslesed affica: Grant Thomian Housa, Maltr Sireel, Euston Square, Landon NW1 ZEP

AJst ofmambers s svallable frem our reglstared office Grant Thatnton UK LLF 1z aulhortsed end requiated by the Ainancial Condudt Authorlly
Grant Thomten UK LLP ks & reember fism of Grant Tharmien intsmafonal Lid (STIL} GTHL and the member firms are not a worldvids partnership. Sernvicas ara delivarad by tha membar firma. GTIL end
Its member frms e ol agents of, and de nolabligale, ona anolher and are not fiable for oqa anather’s acls or efrdsslens. Plaase see grantthomion.cauk for furlher detalls.




14

31

32

33

34

I am authorised by the Insolvency Practittoners' Associatton and Stephen Hunt 1s authorsed
by the Institute of Chartered Accountants In England and Wales to act as msolvency
practitoners

Statutory information
‘The company’s statutory details are as follows

Repistered number 5457461

Registered office 30 Finsbuty Square, London, EC2P 2YU

Progress report

Assets
The Statement of Affairs prepared by the ditectots disclosed the following assets

Book Value Estimated

to realise

£ £

Book debts 1,500 1,500
Cash 1t hand te Book debts 1,393 1,393
Chatgeholder (Royal Bank of Scotland) (10,000} (10,000)
Defictency ¢/d (7,107) (7,107)
3 patty contritbution towards costs 2,000 2,000

I cutrently have no detals of any book debt collections, and have not yet established the
valtdity of the charge held by the Royal Bank of Scotland, under whach it appears that any
collections could have been retained by the Bank

I am making further enquirtes to establish whether exther director, or any other third patty,
made a payment of £2,000, either to Ms Francis ot to the Company's accountants as a
contrbution to costs.

I have no information from the former hquidatot's files regarding any realisations made by
Ms Francis Her bank statements for the estate (suminartsed at Appendix B) indtcate receipt
of a total of £665, which has been transferred from an account in the name of N Francts &
Assocates Included in these funds 15 2 sum of £500 which possibly may relate to a cheque
payment received by Ms Francis for the balance due on the sale of a vehicle to 2 former

employee of the Company prior to iquidation




35

36

37

38

39

310

311

312

313

314

I have been advised by one of the directors that the rest of the sale proceeds, of £1,600, were
ternttted to the Company's accountants, Downham Mayer Clarke & Co, but confirrnation of

this 15 awaited.

Ms Francts' estate bank account indicates that a sum of £13 87 was transferied to a bank
account in the name of N Francis & Assoctates immedtately prior to my appointment, Iam
curtently cartying out 2 forensic examination of this account, and hope to be able to transfer
this sum to my estate account once this exercise has been completed.

Investigations

I have made enquittes of the Company's directors and accountants in respect of various
sssues arismg from my review of the Company's latest filed accounts, and a response 1s
awatted However, at this stage the piospect of realisations for the benefit of cieditors

appeats unhicely

My investigations tnto the affairs of the Company and the conduct of the former office
holder are still at an eatly stage, and it 1s currently unclear as to the nature or extent of any

claims which may potentially arise

Iintend to mvestigate whether all potential assets have been pursued and appropriate
tecoveries made To the extent that creditors’ prospects may have been jeopardised by the
actions ot omusstons of the foimer office holder, a clatn may be made agamnst her insolvency

boend

I should be grateful 1f any creditor with infortmation ot documentation to substantiate that
potential recovery can be made, or any other 1ssues of which you think I cught to be aware,
would provide me with such mformation as soon as possible.

Creditors

The Company holds a debenture with the Royal Bank of Scotland, with an outstanding debt
of £10,000 shown in the Statement of Affairs At this stage 1t 1s unclear whether the Bank
has tecetved any repayment vta debtor collections, and my enquiries are continung

No preferential creditors are shown on the Statement of Affairs, although Ms Franas' file
ndicates that an employee of the Company made a clain to the Redundancy Payments
Setvice No furthes detatls are currently available

The ditectors’ Statement of Affairs estimates unsecured creditors totaliing £75431 To date,
claims of £97,184 have been recetved

At the present time thete are insufficient funds avatlable for a dividend distribution to
creditors The prospect of recovery 18 currenty uncertam, and I do not intend to agree claims
formally unless it appears a distribution 1s likely




41

42

43

44

45

46

Liquidators' remuneration and expenses
In accordance with SIP 9, office holders are obliged to provide creditors with certain
information as tegards their fees and disbursements

Former liquidator
At an adjourned meeting of creditots held on 14 October 2014 creditors resolved that the

liqudatot’s temuneration be drawn by reference to time costs

Ms Francs also obtained authomnity to draw a Statement of Affaits fee of £5,000, of which
£2,250 was to be paid to the Company's accountants, Downham Mayer Clatke & Co, for
their assistance in preparing the Statement of Affairs At this stage I have been unable to
establish whether either Downham Mayer Clatke & Co ot Ms Francs have tecetved payment

I have seen no tiime records to ascettain Ms Francis' outstanding costs I have also been
unable to establish with any certainty whether any fees or expenses have been drawn,
although transfers out of the estate bank account to accounts in the name of N Frands &
Assocates have been tdentified My enquittes are continuing, and further detatls will be
provided to creditors 1f they become available

Current ligquidators

Please find attached as Appendix D a summary of my time costs to 13 October 2015 by
grade of staff and type of work. This shows total ttme costs of £9,531 80, representing 32 96
hours at an average of £289 19 per hour, agamnst which I have drawn no fees

Time 1s charged 1n units of 6 mihutes Background information regarding the fees of
liquidators can be found at http //www msolvency-practitioners org uk (navigate via
'Regulation and Guidance' to ‘Creditors Guides to Fees') Alternatively, I will supply this

mformation by post on request.

My firm's charge out rates ate as follows

2014/2015/2016
£
Partner/uector 515 - 615
Associate Director/Manages 330 —470
Executives/Admintstrators 165 — 305
Assistants and support staff 155 -175




52

53

Other expenses incurred by the liquidators
1 have tncutred, but not drawn, expenses of £10 1n respect of my boidetean premium

At the present time ] am unable to confirm the level of third party expense mncurred by the
former Jiquidator  Details will be provided to creditots should they become avaslable

If you wish to discuss the contents of this repott, please contact Stén Barractough of my staff
on 0113 200 2629

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of A Fisher (Commetcial Services) Lamited

Yol

Amanda Wade
Jout Liqudator




APPENDIX A

A FISHER (COMMERCIAL SERVICES) LIMITED — IN LIQUIDATION

SUMMARY OF THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
COVERING THE PERIOD FROM 20 MARCH 2015 TO 13 OCTOBER 2015

RECEIPTS

Book debts

Cash 1n hand ref book debts
Chargeholder

34 patty contribution to assets

PAYMENTS

Balance 1n hand as at 13 October 2015

Statement of Statement of Total
Affairs Affairs to
Estimated to 13/10/15
Book Values Realise

£ £ £
1,500 1,500 0
1,393 1,393 0
(10,000) (10,000) 0
2,000 2,000 0
2,000 2,000 0
0




APPENDIX B

A FISHER (COMMERCIAL SERVICES) LIMITED — IN LIQUIDATION

SUMMARY OF THE FORMER LIQUIDATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
COVERING THE PERIOD FROM 14 OCTOBER 2014 TO 19 MARCH 2015

RECEIPTS

Book debts

Cash 1 hand ref book debts
Chargeholder

3« party contubution to assets
Unknown recetpts

Bank interest

PAYMENTS
Unknown payments/transfers

Apparent balance of funds 1n hand as at 19
March 2015 (yet to be recetved)

Statement of Statement of Total
Affairs Affairs to
Estimated to 19/03/15
Book Values Realise

£ £ £
1,500 1,500 0
1,393 1,393 0
(10,000) (10,000) 0
2,000 2,000 0
665 94
013
2,000 2,000 666.07
652 20
652.20
13.87

The above figures have been summarised from information and documents taken from Ms
Francis' files, but to date we have not been able to verify this information




C Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the joint
liguidators in the period 20 March 2015 to 13 October 2015

> Charged/intiirtéd: | Cumulative Of which paid
TS WA A T
' in ¥ 7wy charged/incurted | to 13/10/2015

An pedo
Fop A Feh

R ERUE L O
1120/03/2015 0" 4| to 13/10/2015
\/ 15“1~x Lhuet

1
LRI
R S

rax T
T

%

Jomt liquidators’ fees 9,531 80 0

Expenses 1000 0

Former liquidator's fees N/K N/K

Former liquidatot's N/K N/K

R T -
expenses ) Y

T T KT 9,541 80 0

S N

i T

PR ) 2 "1\“1_\’:_\;‘ Rkl
T - o
SR AR




8} ¥} 5102/} L/ED Uo pad

uonepinby 03 sc1id Jo pasodsip 9[3yaA 01 UOIR[aL Ul S3iinbug

S}OSSE JO sUDIjesijea

wiejd |4 |enusiod je Suj00| JUROIJE Jueq 93B1Sa 5,101RPINbI) J8ULI0)
40 uonel[duolss ‘srenew Aioyesiisanur Asojniels yum Suijesp ‘siasse pue Suipen ‘ssauisng s, Auedwiod SuipJeSal si0811p Aq papiacid uoijewLogul SUIMSIASY
uorysod Buipedy s Auedwoo ysi|qe3ss o3 soiued snolea o3 siene| Ainbue Buipuas 8jou ASsiexis Buitedsid pue spiodal 549p|oy 20140 snoirsid Buimainay

5U0I1E81153AL

Jom Aojniels Ainseasy uoiisod xey Auedios yuim Suljeaq mainal 1oy siaded s,4apjoy
2140 snotaaad Buily pue Ado) juawiwodde Jo adsas ui $10310S Yum Suisier] junodae queq siauonioeld yum Suieap ‘dn 39S SAJRIISIUILIPE ‘MBIASL 9SBD)

Buluueld pue uoneLSILIWE

Jdom jo sajdwexy

Ay

1830

£J95SY JO UOLEBSI[RS

suopehnsan

fuluue]d pue UOIFRGSIEIUE

6LE8Z 08 1£5'5 196 28 0Tk 0SS S08 000BZ  005LY 0zz S9EYE O£ 678 1612 0051S G0TLY 080

By 82 0066 JUE € 00 094 00 091 00 1 ] 000 000 0o gee Q0 852 0ez oo 00 0 00 0

zasee o5 ey sr el Qo 000 a0g 000 000 000 Zagee  caselly 'Sy gl 000 - 000 00 0

99452 ‘g ver'y e L g5k 05 ¥i8 504 0008Z_ 0089i8 0zZ 86 L€ ; 08 L6§'Z gl D05LS 00 Z 080

a1ey ey ey afey ajey

AuH Bay 3 isay AUH Bay - SIH AHH w& 3 SIH AuH Bay 3 SIH Ay Bay . jed $IH

- T ST TR SRR TREE T AR sy gt S E DMt gy it s gy it | [ S O e ey e L T T L G B A L TR T TR T
e £ R AR A S Sassiiiny oo L T O e T R S R T T

plepue

ST0Z 129010 £T 03 STOZ YaIeW 0Z bullanod poviad ay) Jo

- Q0 XION3ddY

SISATVNY 1S0D SIWIL 6 dIS - £6600Z0EY - D Ul - Pa3WT (S391AIDS IRITIBLILOA) 1OUSId




APPENDIX E

E  An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors' rights to request
additional information from the hiquidator

Rule 4 49E edited for application to a progress repott 1 a creditors' voluntary liquidation

®

@
)

“

®)

If

(a)  within the petiod mentioned in paragraph (2)
() asecured creditor, or
(i} anunsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the

unsecuted creditors (incuding the creditor in question), or

(b)  with the permission of the coutt upon an apphcation made within the period
menttoned in patagraph (2), any unsecured creditor
makes a request in writing to the liquidator for further information about
temuneration ot expenses set out 1n the progtress report, the hqudator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the 1equest, comply with paragraph (3) except to the
extent that the request is tn respect of a matter which was previously mncluded 1n
a progress report

The pertod referred to in paragraph (1)(a) 1s 21 days of receipt of the progtess report

The liquidator complies with thus paragraph by etther -
(a)  providing all of the information asked for, ot
(b)  so far as the liquidator considess that
() the time or cost of prepatation of the infotmation would be excesstve, or
(1) disclosute of the mformation would be ptejudicial to the conduct of the
liqmdation or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence agamnst any
person, or
(1} the hquidatot 1s subject to an obligation of confidentrality 1n respect of the
information,
giving reasons for not providing ali of the information

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

information, may apply to the court within 21 days of -

(a  the gtving by the liquidator of reasons for not providing all of the information
asked for, or

(b)  the expiry of the 14 days prowided for i paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the peniod of 8 weeks provided for 1n Ruie 4 131(1B) by such
further period as the court thinks just




F

APPENDIX F

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to challenge the
liquidator's remuneration or expenses if

excessive

Rule 4131

&)

(14)

(1B)

@

3

®

)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with erther the concutrence of at least
10% 1n value of the cteditors (iIncluding that creditor) or the permission of the court,
may apply to the coutt for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

Application by a creditor may be made on the grounds that -

(8)  the remunetation charged by the liquidator,

(b)  the basis fizxed for the hquidator's remuneration under Rule 4 127, or

{¢)  expenses incarred by the hqudator,

15 Of are, in all the circumstances, excessive or, in the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b), inapptropriate

The application must, subject to any oxder of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made
no later than 8 weeks (ot 1n 2 case falling wathin Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) aftet recetpt by

the applicant of the ptogress report or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first
repotts the charging of the remuneratton ot the mcurring of the expenses 1o question
("the relevant report™)

The coutt may, 1f 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for 2 teduction, dismmuss the
application, but 1t shall not do so unless the applicant has had an oppottunity to attend
the court for a hearing, of which he has been given at least 5 business days' notice, but
which 1s without notice to any other party

If the application s not dismissed under this paragraph, the court shall fix 2 venue for
it to be heatd, and give notice to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heaning, send to the hiquidator a notice
stating the venue and accompanted by a copy of the application, and of any evidence
which the applicant intends to adduce 1n suppott of it

If the court considets the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or mote of

the following ordets -

(2)  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the hquidator was entitled
to charge

(b)  an otrder fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

(c)  an order chanping the basis of remuneration

(d)  an order that some ot all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated
as not betng expenses of the liquidation

(¢)  an order that the hquidator or the iquidator's personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses ot such part of
the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or. () may be made only 1n respect of pertods after the pertod covered by the relevant

repott

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and ate not payable as an expense of the hquidation




